

No. 10-507

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PACIFIC OPERATORS OFFSHORE, LLP
AND INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Petitioners,

v.

LUISA L. VALLADOLID, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PEDER K. BATALDEN	PAUL D. CLEMENT
*PETER ABRAHAMS	ERIN E. MURPHY
HORVITZ & LEVY LLP	BANCROFT PLLC
15760 Ventura Boulevard,	1919 M Street, NW
18th Floor	Suite 470
Encino, CA 91436	Washington, DC 20036
(818) 995-0800	(202) 234-0090
pbatalden@horvitzlevy.com	pclement@bancroftpllc.com
pabraahams@horvitzlevy.com	emurphy@bancroftpllc.com

MICHAEL W. THOMAS
THOMAS, QUINN & KRIEGER, LLP
500 Sansome Street, Suite 450
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 546-6100
mthomas@tqklaw.com

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

September 30, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Text and Structure of OCSLA Support Reading Section 1333(b) as Imposing a Situs-of-Injury Requirement.	3
II. Section 1333(b) At the Very Least Requires an Injury to Be Proximately Caused by Operations on the Shelf.	14
III. Respondents Provide No Persuasive Reason Why Section 1333(b) Should Be Read to Cover Land-Based Injuries.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	16, 17
<i>Calbeck v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 114 (1962)	23
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995)	2, 19
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	18
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	12
<i>Herb’s Welding v. Gray</i> , 470 U.S. 414 (1985)	19, 20, 23
<i>Mills v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 877 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1989)	11, 22
<i>Nacirema Operating Co. v. Johnson</i> , 396 U.S. 212 (1970)	24
<i>Northeast Marine Terminal Co. v. Caputo</i> , 432 U.S. 249 (1977)	23
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005)	12

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 8171(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1651	4

43 U.S.C. § 1332(2).....	22
43 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(1)	6, 11
43 U.S.C. § 1333(b).....	4, 14, 18
43 U.S.C. § 1333(c).....	6, 11
43 U.S.C. § 1333(d).....	6, 11
43 U.S.C. § 1333(e).....	6, 11
43 U.S.C. § 1333(f)	6, 7, 10, 11
46 U.S.C. § 30104.....	4
District of Columbia Workmen’s Compensation Act, ch. 612, § 1, 45 Stat. 600 (1928)	4
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act § 4(b)–(c), 67 Stat. 462 (1953).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 95–1474 (1978) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1674.....	9
S. Rep. No. 83-411 (1953).....	13
